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* THE }"AMILY OF WALTER ELLIS LANSING 

PRfil'ACE 

Several genealogists have one Gerrit Frederiskse Lansing as the progenitor 

of the LansinP; Family in America. Among these have been Claude G. ~ unsell, 

"The Lansing Family", Jonathan Pearson, '"Geneal ogies of the First Settlers of 

Albany" (New York) and, S. V. Talcott, "New York and New England Families". 

In the New York r.enealogical and Biographical RECORD. Vol. 65 (1934), pages 

56-58~ and Vol. 72 (1941) pages 26~28(a), contributions by William J. Hoffman, 

M.E., cites convincinP: research to the effect that the name of the progenitor 

was r.errit Gerritse (or Gerritze) Lansing and that he died in The Netherlands, 

probably in 16~3, and that his wife Elizabeth Hendrickse and her six children 

came to Ameri~a with her 2nd husband, Wouter Albertse (van den Uythoff) in the 

fall of 1655. This and other documents relatizu.r to this family are attached 

as background information. 

I am taking the position that (1) Gerrit Gerritse Lansing, a baker, was 

the father of the six children who came to America with their mother in 1655, 
(2) that Gerrit Gerritse Lansing died in The Netherlands and never came to 

America and \3) that Wouter Albertse van den Uythoff \baker), the 2nd husband, 

came with (or shortly before) the mother and six children (3 boys and 3 girls ) 

to America. 

Munsell states: "The Lansing family comprise one of America's oldest and 

most distinguished families. The family is closely associated with the found

ing of the first European settlements in the valley of the Upper Hudson, a.t 

what is now Albany. They arrived in America during the period when the manorial 

grants were in their early stages of development. The first manorial grant in 

this region was issued under authority from the Lords States-General of the 

Netherlands to Killian Van Rensselaer, a wealthy merch2.nt of Amsterdam, who in 

1630 purchased from the Indiana the lands in the vicinity of Fort Orange (Albany) 

·and founded the 1anor of Rensselaer-wyck. This trac~ contained some 700,000 

acres, measuring twenty-four miles along the Hudson River, with a breadth on 

either bank of twenty-four miles, including t he lands comprising the counties 

of Albany, Columbia and Rensselaer. The first settlers for the new colony 

sailed from Trexel, Holland, in the ship Unity, in cor:una..~d of Jan Brower, and 

arrived off the mouth of the River Mauretiua \ Hudson River) on May 24, 1630." 

*Co~piled by Wal t er Ellis an3ing 
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The Jiansing family, with their private goods, sailed by the ship "Gelderse Blom" 

i(fillj) in September, 1655. In that month a Director of the Dutch West India Company 

wrote to the Director General and Council of New Netherlands as follows: The 

invoices of the private goods shipped by this ship "Gelderse Blom" are enclosed. 

The free people, or passengers, coriring over in the same ship are Jevert Pieter3en 

and Lysbet Hendrickse (widow of Gerrit Lansing) wife of Wouter Albertsen (van den 

Uythoff) with her 5 children, of whom three are boys". Doc. relative to Colonial 

History, N.Y. Since it is stated that five children accompanied their mother 

to America, one might conclude that one other child may have come separately with 

the step-father. 

COAT-OF-ARMS: There are quite a number of coats-of-arms borne by families 

of the name Lansing (Lansinck, etc.) kn~wn in the Netherlands. 'l'he one chosen 

by the Lansing family in America is described in Matthews (ArmoUJ.7 and Blue Boo~ ) 

page 169, and Croziers (General Armory) page 83, described as: "Three increscents 

Azure, · two C).nd one. Crest: "Three ostrich feathers, Azure". 
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Lansing 

The Lansing family became established 

·in Rensselaerwyck Colony. The immigrants 

and their deacendents took an active part in 

the affairs of the new colony, the name 

appearing with great frequency throilghout 

civil, military and church records (Dutch 

Reformed Church). 

Kil~ian van Rensselaer, Patroon and Lord 

of the Manor of Renaselaerwyck, died in 1647 
and the estate descended to his son, 

Johannes, then a minor. Brandt van Slectenhors ~ 

was appointed Director to represent the young 

Patroon. His son, Sieur Gerrit van Slectenhors~ 

married Altje Lansing, daughter of Gerrit 

Gerritse Lansing and Elizabeth (Lysbet) Hendrie~:= 

:... .. . 



In 1664 the Province of New Amsterdam (New Netherlands) passed into the 

hands of the English. The village of Beverwyck was renamed Albany in honor 

of the Duke of York and Albany, but, in 1673 the Province reverted to the Dutch 

and the name of Albany was changed to Williamstadt. In 1674 the English again 

secured control and the name Williamstadt was changed back to Albany. In 1683 

the Province was divided into regular English shires, or counties. The English 

Government, however, recognized the rights of the van Rensselaers to the Manor 

of Rensselaerwyck and Governor Donegan issued to the heirs of Killian van 

Rensselaer a Patent confirming the original grant, with the exception of those 

lands comprising the City of Albany. Stephan van Rensselaer, Patroon of 

Rensselaerwyck, married Elizabeth, daughter of Elizabeth Lansing and Stephanus 

Groesbeck. 

In 1686 the City of Albany was granted its charter, Peter Schuyler being 

the first mayor. His daughter, Geertruy Schuyler, was the wife of Johannes 

Lansing. 

In 1763 Abraham Jacob Lansing (great-grandson of Gerrit Gerritse Lansing) 
. ' 

and brother of my 4th great-grandfather, Gerrit Jacobse Lansing, purchased from 

Mr. Wendell a level tract of land along the east bank of the Hudson River'and 

opposite the middle branch of the Mohawk River. The price paid to Robert 

Wendell was three hundred pounds. .Mr. Lansing completed his plans, and on 

May 11, 1771 filed a map for a newly laid-out town, "The City of Lansingburgh". 

The town originally comprised 288 lots, a commons, and to first settlers. 

Abraham Lansing gave rights of pasturage, cutting of firewood, timber, hunting 

and fishing. This was the first chartered village in the State of New York and 

still retains its identity as Lansingburgh lNorth Troy), New York. 



\ ~ LAN SI~,· 
Gerrit Gerritoz Laneing ~died about 1653) married Elizabeth Hendriokee 

6 children 
- I 

~ 

'···~-- , 
Al tje Hendrick Gerritee Lansing Jo~eo Gerri t Gyabertje Hille tie 
· b. o 1645 Hassel t, Netherlande · 

Married Ly~beth Casper. Came to 
America 1655. 

5 children 

Jacob Hendrick Lansing Lelebite tElizabeth) Hendrick Alida 
b. o :).670 Albany, N.Y. 
m..•rried Helonn Pruyn 

27 Sept. 1701, d. 18 Oct. 1756 
10 children 

--, 
1'1aria 

· r --- · -- ~, - · - -------- -1-------------r-
AU da · Her!drick Elizabeth . Franciecue 

;-!'"I 
·~~-..,~~1~~~-»---~~-r1~~~~,r-~~~-.-,~~~-rr Isaac 
Gerri t Jaco bee Lansing Jacob Annetje Johannes Abro.hnm 

r-:------------r 

bp 1 Oct. 1711, m. let 
1734, 2nd Elizabeth Van 
Schaick Coeter. d. l Aug. 1746 
3 children by let wife, l by 2nd 

-----, 
Helena Catharyna Jacob (by 2nd vife) Gerrit I. Lansing 

Sa~ah ,__J Johh~ .. -fo-~ri;;t·-]~d~e~ ca th~r1n;Ei1 ifl;eth- -· E~~im 
Cornelius Jacob B~tey Saw;,ter \adopted) 

.. 

b. 3 Aug. 1746 m. 28 Feb. 1766 
to Sarah Sharp. d • . ¥1-Feb.-l·tlzM '2.. '1 f)ec , I g~ 7 

13 children 
~· · r··---l.---··--·----1-- --- -----. 

Peter Lano Abrah2.m Wendell Lancing P~ter 

b. 10 .May 1786 
m. 8 Mch 1806. to Sarah 
Holden. d. 5 Feb. 1845 

11 children 
-~-------.-------,.------·----,.--~~~.....,.--------,1 
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'Wenaell I nek EmJHne I LouiBa1 Maria Sarah1 Caroline Abre.hJ Garrit Edwih Holden Willia1h £33el tyne 
Augueta Maria Austin Aguetue 111 

Oncar John Lam!~ 
b. 8 l':ch 1824 'l 
m. 20 Sent 1846 ! 

. Lydio. Ellzabeth ~ 

.. Keel er, ~ 
d. 9 July 1807 a 

8 chJJ...d:rE:n ~ 
-! ----.-, __:_ __ _:___ __ . --.Ir-----_-----.-, --~--11 ---~,---~ IJelid l'!ay ~ 

Willis ClRrk Emma Josephine Abram Gerrit Lo.nai~ Robert Bruce Oscar Joel Harl~y Auotin Harriet August~ ~ 

I. ~ ~ 
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LA N S I NG (Cont'd) 

Abram Gerrit Lansing tcont'd) 
b~ 21 Dec. 1851. m. 18 Aug. 1871 
to Elizabeth Jonee. d. Nov. 1910 

6 children 

1 
Elmer Ellis Lansing 

-- r -- - ' , 
Mabel May Harry Gordon 

I - . c- -- r-
Emma Josephine Arthur Guy Abram Frank 

b. 18 June 1872 
m. 10 Nov. 1897 to 
Emily Lackore. d. 3 Nov. 1942. 

7 1children 

(~ 

~-- - -----r ,---- -. 
Vernon Russell Ethel Huth Hazel Gladys 

I ----- I - · 
Evelyn Bessie Walter Ellis Lansing 

b. 30 Dec. 1907 

I I 
Clyde Everett Lloyd Clark 

M. Elsie Nail 15 Oct. 1930 
~-- · l 1child 

l 
Robert Griffith Lansing 
b. 12 Oct. 1934 
m. Marian Anderson, 20 Nov. 

6 children 
1954 

._ I I I , 
Sandra Kay Robert Christopher David Patrick 

,--·· I 
Joseph Walter Tiffiny Su.-anne Michael ' Eric 

~ 
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NUMBERING 

Numbers 1 through 73 indicate bloodline relatives and immediate 

families. Numbers are repeated when male bloodline members 

become heads of families. 

Small numbers entered after given names indicate generation, 

beginning with1 the first immigrant family. GERRIT GEBRITSE 

LANSING is given number 1, since he was the male head of the 

first immigrant family. He died in Holland, but his wife, 

Elizabeth, and their six children came to America in 1655. 



• 
Primary sources of records of the early Dutch families in America are 

records of the Dutch Reformed Church, court records and old family Bibles. The 

book "RECORDS o~· THE REFOHMED DUTCH CHURCH OF. ALBANY, NEW YORK - 1683-1809, 
Marriages, Baptisms, Members, etc., excerpted from Year Books of the Holland 

Society of New York" was carefully screened a~d used, along with sources cited 

in the Preface. 

The name LANSING in its many variations of spelling, is a name fairly 

1 

common in the eastern parts of the Netherlands. .Names ending in "ing", "ink", 

"inck", "ynk", Ynck", etc. with surnames and place names, abound in that section. 

The name Lansing appears as ·early as the 14th century. Arnold, or Arent, Lansinck, 

a Vassal or Leige man, was a member of the household of the Commander of Dieren, 

in 1339. He died before 1368. His son Arent, called van Kendenover Gerritae 

Lansing was Judge at Doesburg in 1382. Whe~ther there is a connection to the 

Lansing generations shown herein, I do not know. 

1. GERRIT ~TSE1 LANSING was born about 1617 in the town of Hasselt, in the 

Province of Ovrijessl, The Netherlands. He was a baker. He married 

Elizabeth Hendrickse(a), whose mother's name seems to have been Ten Cate. 

They had 6 children, all born in the Province of Ovrijessl, 'l'he Netherlands: 

2. AELTIEN (Altje-Alida) baptized 23 October, 1637. Recorded in the Register 
of Hasselt, '.l'he Netherlands. She married Gerrit van Slectenhorst, son of 
Brandt Arentse van Slectenhorst, who was director of the Manor of 
Rensselaerwyck - representing the minor son of Killian van Hensselaer. 
lJ<.illian van ltensselaer died in 1647). She ca.me to America in 1655. 

3. HENDRICK GERRITSE LANSING, born between 1638 and 1649, in the Province of 
Ovrijessl, The Netherlands. He came to America in 1655 on the ship Gelderse 
Blom. Married Lysbet lEliza.beth) Casper lEollenbeck). He died July 11, 1709. 

4. JOHANNES (Jan) or (Johannes G,) LANSING, born between 1638 and 1649. Died 
February 1728. He married in 1678 Geertse Goosen van Schaick, the widow of 
Hendrick Coster. lGeertse was the daughter of Goosense and Geertie Erantse 
Peelen). They had 6 children: 

5. GERRIT LANSING, born between 1638 and 1649 in the Province of Ovrijessl, The 
Netherlands. He married Elsje van Wythorst, daughter of Wouter va.n Wythorst. 
Robert Lensing, Secretary of State under President Wilson, was a member of 
the Holland Society of New York and traced his ancestry through this Gerrit. 
Gerrit and Elsje had 9 children. · 

6. GIJSBERTIE (Gysbertie) LANSING, born between 1638 and 1649 in the Province 
of Ovrijessl, The Netherlands. Came to Amer ica in 1655. Married Hendrick 
Janae Roseboom in 1679, She died before 5 December 1695, as on that date 
"Hendrik Hose boom, Sr., widower of Gysbert je Lansing, ma..-ried Trynt e Jans z, 
widow of Rut Jacobse, both living at New Albany". (Dutch Reformed Church 

,4lllD Records). 
r 7. HILLEI'.JE LANSING, baptized 9 October 1650, recorded in the Register at Hasselt, 

The Netherlands. Came t o America in 1655 on the ship Gelderae Blom. Narried 
Storm, son of Albert Andriese Brant van der ::ee • . 

I IJ 11 l IJ J IJlUIJ w LU1UWllill.LUJ u U.lUl UJ_U.UlUllllU U1-U.lUUJ.UlU.1.U.LllU.UJ . .lU . .lllJ..llUJ_l_U_l__L1_CLU•U-'-'-•-'--'-' ._._. U-9 u .__. HU I- •••••••• ·--- "'--• ••••••• •••• •••• - - • ~ • •• --- -·- - -- _ : 
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_Qn 31 January 1654 Lysbeth Henrickse Lan3ing and Wolter Alberts entered 

into a legal agreement regarding the share of her 6 children in their father's 

estate and the manner of their rearing and training. This record is also con

tained in attachment ~a). From this record it is evident that ~isabeth 
Hendrickse and Wouter Alberts were married shortly after January 31, 1654. 

They sailed in September of the following year for America. 

In a search of the baptismal records of Hasselt, the following entries 

were found: 
Ael tien, bapt. 23 Oct. 1637, parents Gerri t G.erri ts Lansing, baker, 
· Lysabeth Hendricks. 
No records are available from December 1637 to 1648. 
Hillegien (Hilletje) bapt. 9 October 1650, parents Gerrit Gerrits Lansing, 

baker, Lysabeth Hendricks. 

No other children of this couple were baptized. The names of the children 

check exactly with the oldest and youngest child of the Lansings. 

3. HENDHICK GERRI TSE :i. LANSING (Gerri t;.) 

e. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

born between 1638 and 1649. He came to America in September, 1655 from 
the Province of Ovrijessl, The Netherlands on the ship Gelderse Blom. 
Married Lysbet Casper lHollenbeck). Died 11 July 1709. They had 5 Children: 

JACOB HENDRICK LANSING born ? tProbably in Beave:rwyck (}.!bani[ , New York. 
Married 27 September 1701 to Helena Pruyn, daughter of Frans Jans and Altje 
lAlida) Pruyn, at the house of the bride's father. They had ]0 children. 

LELEBITE LANSING, born (probably Albany, New York). Married Daniel Bradt 
(Bratt) 18 April 1697. They had 7 children. 

HENDRICK LANSING, Jr. Born about 1680, Albany, . New York. Married Jannetje 
Knickerbocker 22 March 1704. Had 1 child. 

ALIDA LANSING. bpd 3 July 1685, Albany, Rensselaer Colony, New York. 
Married 3 December, 1708 to Isaac Fonda. Had at least 3 children. 

MARIA LANSING. born ?. Married Hybert Gerritsie, 20 December 1693. Both 
living in Albany, New York. lDutch Ref. Ch. Records). 

Hendrick Gerritse Lansing was one of the early settlers on Rensselaerw-1ck Colony. 

Note: Elisabeth Hendricks lLansing) Alberts died before 14 October 1691. On that 
date Wouter Alberts (van den Uythoff), widower of Elisabeth Hendrickse, and 
Elizabeth de Lint, widow of Jacob Meeez Vrooman, both living in Albany, 
were married. lAlbany Dutch Reformed Church rec~rds). 

3 . tHendrick/-Gerrit 1 ) . 

8. JACOB HENDRICK LA1fSING, born (date unknown/. .Married Helei1a Pruyn, daughter 
Or'Frans Jans and Alida. Pruyn, 27 September 1701. He died 18 October, 1756 
and was buried near his house . They had 10 children: b. Rensselaer Colony, N.Y. 

13. ALIDA, bpd 26 July, 1702. l"la.rried Abraham va.~ Arnhem, 11 July 1721. 

14. H:Et-.'DRICK, bp~ 1 December 1703. Married Annetje Ouderkirk, 23 February 1735° 
Married 2nd ~ tprobably) Anna Ouderkirk. 
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15. ELIZABETH LANSING, bpd 30June 1706. Nar. John D. Van Arnhem 18 July 1729. 

16. FRANCISCUS LANSING, bpd 18 July 1708. Mar. Marytje Lieverse 6 July 1737. 

17. GERRIT JACOBSE LANSING, bpd 7 October 1711. Married 1st, Yda (Ida) van Wie, 
7 August 1754; m. 2nd Elizabeth (van Schaick) Coster. 

18. · JACOB J. LANSING, bpd 29 Nov. 1713. Married Hybertje Yates 13 May 1738. 

19. ANNETJE LANSING, bpd 15 July 1716. m. Gerrit van Schoonhoven 3 Feb. 1743. 

20. JOHANNES LANSING, bpd 19 October 1718. m. Maritje Huyck about 1747. 

21. ABRAHAM JACOB LANSING, bpd 24 April 1720. Married Catharine Lieverse, 
daughter of Levinus and Catryne (Vandenbergh) Leverse, about 1745. Abraham 
Jacob Lansing was the founder of Lansingburgh, New York (1771), the first 
chartered village in New York State. (A bicentennial celebration was held 
in 1971 in Lansingburgh. Memorabelia of this event is with the Lansingburgh 
Historical Society and with Walter E. Lansing). 

Jacob Hendrick Lansing purchased from Robert Wendell a tract of land above 
Albany, N.Y. (Ref. Lansing Crouse family records, Syracuse, N.Y.) • . 

17. GERRIT JACOBS~(JACOBSEN) LANSING, (Jacob3, Hendrick2, Gerrit1) b. Albany, 
N.Y. · Bpd 7 October 1711. m. (1st) Yda (Ida) van Wie, daughter of Jan van 
Wie and Catherine Huyck, 1 August 1734. They had at least 3 children: 

(A) Helena Lansing, bpd 8 June 1735; m. John Dunbar, 19 April 1755· 

(B) Catharyna Lansing, bpd 28 August 1737; m. Cerrit van Wie 10 Sept. 1762. 

(C) Jacob Lansing, bpd 10 June 1741. 

His 1st wife, Yda, died in August 1743 and he married(2nd) Elizabeth 
van Schaick, daughter of Gerrit Sybrantse van Schaick and Sarah Goewey. 
Elizabeth van Schaick was the widow of Coster. Gerrit Lansing 
and Elizabeth had 1 child: 

22. GERRIT I. LANSING, bpd 3 August 1746, Albany, N.Y. Married Sarah Sharp 
28 Feb~ary 1768. 

Gerrit Jacobse Lansing resided in Albany, New York, where he had a lot on 
the corner of Green and Hudson Streets. He died and was buried on August 1 1 

1746. Being Hl and probably knowing he was ni::ar death, he made his will 
on 24 July 1746 (Attachment b), directing that his son by his 2nd wife, 
Elizabeth, be named Gerritt. (Will of Elizabeth is Attachment 'c' X. 

NOTE:· Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Albany show Gerrit Lansing, born ~ 

of Gerrit J. and Elizabeth Lansing and bpd on 3 August 1746. However, 
Gerrit I. Lansing was a Revolutionary War veteran and a family record, 
accompaning his war record and application for veteran's pension show his . .<. 
date of birth as 8 July 1745· Genealogists Munsell, Talcott and Pearson 
do not carry this line beyond Gerrit I. Lansing. A handwritten genealogy - ~ 

obtained by my great-aunt, Lottie Lansing Owen, carries the line through 
as indicated herein. Also, researchers in the LDS Church do likewi se . 
While most Dutch infants were baptized within a few days of their birth, 
it se.erns probable that Gerrit I. Lansing _was born 8 July 1745 and not -
baptized until 3 August 1746. Illness of the father may have influenced 
this delay. 



22. GERRIT I: LANSING, (Gerrit'f, Jacob3 , · Hendrick?-, Gerrit1 ) b. Albany, N.Y. 
-13pd 3 A°Ugust 1746. Married Sarah Sharp, daughter of Andries and Johanna 
Freer Sharp about 1768 - probably at Skagticoke or Saratoga, New York. He 
was a .private in the Revolutionary War (No . 27724, Pension No. S28784, 
Widow's Pension N0 • W20391), serving as a volunteer throughout. They had 
13 children: 

JO 

23. SARAH LANSING, b. 6 May 1769 (bp. 14 June 1769). m. Gerrit Miller 1 June 1786. 
b. Skagticoke, N.Y. 

24. JOHANNA LANSING, b. 3 August 1770 \bp 14 Sept. 1770) Skagticoke (Schagticoke) 
New York. m. Jacob Muller. 

25. GERRIT LANSING, Skagticoke, N.Y. 31 January 1771-2 \bp. 26 August 1772) 
-m. Volkurt van Hueson 9 Nov. 1793. 

26. ANDRIES (Andrew)~ b. 24 February 1774. Skagticoke, N. Y. 

27. CATHARINE LANSING, b. 15 November 1776 - died after 13 days. 

28. ELIZABETH LANSING, b. 24 March 1778. Died 2 months and 15 days old. 

29. EPHRIAM LANSING, b. 24 March 1780. Skagticoke, New York. 

30. PErER LANSING18t, b. 1 January 1782, Skagticoke, N.Y. Died 5 yrs & l mo. old. 

LANO (Lavenius ?), b. 14 Sept. 1784. Died (still-born) 
Easton, Washington Co., 

31. .ABRAHAM WENDELL LANSING, b. 31 May 1786, Slagllmi!, New York. m, Sarah 
Holden 8 November 1806. 

32. PEI'ER LANSING, b. 6 June 1787, Skagticoke, New York. m. Zilpha Sabin. 
1 child, Harry P. (Mrs, Virginia Watterson, 3450 Camden Circle, Carlsbad, 
California, 92008, is a descendent). 

33. CORNELIUS LANSING, b. 5 September 1789, Saratoga, New York. 

34. JACOB LANSING, b. 10 April 1793. 

BETSY SAWYER, an adopted child, was born 22 May 1798. 

Gerrit I. and Sarah Lansing moved to Perryville, Madison County, New York in 
about 1808 (a son, Abraham Wendell Lansing, with his uncle, Abraham Wendell, 
having migrated there in 1799). There the family lived for many years. Sarah 
died 17 February 1844 and Gerrit died 24 December 1837 in nearby Sullivan. They 
were buried in the Perryvill.e cemetery. 

31. ABRAHAM WENDELLbLA..1'lSING, (Gerrit I.~, Cerrit J/, Jacob 3, Hendrick.-i.., Gerrit 1 ). 

BOrn 31 May 1/86 at S;cag,ticoke, New York. Married Sarah Holden 8 November 
1806. They had 11 children: (See Addendum, page 17). 

35. WENDELL LANSING, b. 8 September 1807 in Perryville, N.Y. M. Eliza (Elvia) 
Herrington May 14, 1832. Died 15 May 1887 in Keesville, N.Y. He was Senior 
Editor of the firm Lansing & Son, publishers of the Essex County Republican 
and the Plattsburgh Sentinel. He was the oldest working editor in the State 
and retained remarkable vigor and working energy unti l near the time of his 
death at the age of 80. (From May 13, 1297 Madiso. County Times.) 



-. 

... "' 

36. HENRY LANSING, b. 1809. Died young., 

37. EMELINE LANSING, b, 1810. Died 22 December 1828. Huried in Perryville, 
New York cemetery. :Madison County. 

38. LOUISA MARIA, b. 1813 - died 1886 (or 1896?). 

39. SARAH CAROLINE, b. 1815 - died 1872. 

40. A:BRAHAM GERRIT LANSI~, b. 1817 - died 1 April 1847. Buried Perryville, 
:Madison County, New Y0 rk. 

41. EDWIN HOLDEN LANSING, b. 1819 - died 1863. 

42. WILLIAM ESSEL'l'YNE LANSING, b. 21 December 1822, Perryville, Madison County 
New York. tiarried ~ertrude Brown. Died 29 July 1882. Buried in Oakwood 
Cemetery, Chittenango, Madison County, New York. He was a prominent 
attorney. 

43. ~JOHN LANSING, b. 8 March 1824 in Perryville, Madison County, N.Y. 
Married Lydia Elizabeth Keeler 20 Sept. 1846 in Syracuse, N.Y. Died 
6 December 1887 in Des Moines, lowa. 

44. AUGUSTA MARIA LANSING, b, 1826. ~arried 28 December 1849 to Robert B. 
Avery in Madison County, -N.Y; {.Marriage record from Chittenango Phoenix 
newspaper of 2 January 1850). 

LANSING 
45. AUSTIN A.GUSTUS, b. 1828, died 1903 and buried in Perryville Cemetery, 

Madison County, ~.Y. He served in the Civil War - Company G, 45th Illinois 
Hegiment, Volunteer Infantry. 

Abraham Wendell Lansing, in 1898, accompanied his uncle \Abraham Wendell) 
and two companions from Schagticoke \or Saratoga) Washington County, New York, 
to what is now Madison County. In search of a suitable place to settle they 
came to what is now Perryville Falls. They irmnediately saw the advantage of 
water power and built a small log house and a sawmill at the foot of the falls. 
These were the first buildings in Perryville, built in the year 1799. Nine 
years later, his father, Gerrit Lansing and his son Pete~ settled about one
half mile west of the saw mill . A part of the old sawmill was standing in 1957. 
(Early History of Perryville, by l"lrs. H. J. Hobie). He died 5 February 1845 
and his wife, Sarah, died in 1855. J;oth were ~uried in the Perryville cemetery. 

43. 

46. 

47. 

48. 

1 ( 1"' ' •tT S" - G •tJ lf Jcb< OSCAR JOHN LANSING, Abraham Wendel , Gerri .- . , erri • , a o -, ___.. 
- -- Hendrick:i., Gerrit 1 ). • · -

:Born 8 J.1arch 1824 in Perryville, l•ladison County, New York. l'larried Lydia 
Elizabeth Keel er 20 ~eptember 1846 - marriage performed by Rev. J. E. Pixley • 
(Lydia Elizabeth Keel er was born 17 April 1824)• They had 8 children: 

WILLIS CLARK 1/1.NSING, b. 5 August 1847, Perryville, New York. m. Angeline 
20 June 1869 . ~he 1880 Census lists 4 children: Nora, age 10; 

-M-agg_i_e-,-a.-ge 8; Perry, age 6 and Daisy, age 4. 

~ JOSEPHINE LANSING, b. 1 July 1849 in Fenner, Madison County, New York. 

.ABRAM GERRIT LAt'iSING, born ?1 December 1851 in Fenner • . Madison County, New 
~ }~.rried Elizabeth Jon~s in 1871 . 
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49. ROBERT BRUCE LANSING, b. 24 September 1853, Fenner, Madi son County, New 
York. Married Lucy • 1900 Census lists 6 children: Lottie, 
age 22, school teacher. She became a member of D.A.R. No. 223314 and 
Daughters of American Colonists, Old Ft. Des Moines Chapter, No. 9219; 
Maud, age 20; Julia, age 18; Oscar, age 17; Buthie, (daughter) age 15 and 
Floyd, age 13. 

50. OSCAR JOEL LANSING, b. 28 May 1856 in Windsor, Wisconsin. 

51. 
52. 

53. 

HARLEY AUS'I'IN LANSING ) 
HARRIET AUGUSTA LANSING ) Twins. 

DELIA MAY LANSING, b. 1 May 1863 

b. 12 July 1859 in Windsor, Wisconsin. 

in Windsor, Wisconsin. 

Oscar John Lansing (commonly known as John Osc~r) moved from Madison County, 
New York, with his family, about 1854 - settling in Windsor, Wisconsin, where 
the last four of his children were born. He then moved to Beloit, Kansas, where 
his wife, Lydia Elizabeth, died in 1884. Oscar John f.ansing died at the home 
of his son Robert Bruce, in Des Moines, Iowa on December 6, 1887, after 5 days 
of illness with "Malaria Typhoid". He was buried on 8 December 1887. His 
death was reported in the Perryville news of the Madison County (NY) Times of 
January 6, 1888. "He was a junior brother of the late Hon. William Esseltyne 
Lansing, and has experienced many reverses and hardships incident to western 
life during the past 33 years - - - Of the family of 11 children, the youngest 

_ two only, Augusta M. and Austin Lansing, are now (1888) living ~n Perryville" • 

12... 
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AJ3RAM GERRIT LANSING, S(oscar John 7, Abraham Wendellb, Gerrit I;', Gerrit J-.L,-- ~· 
. Jacob Hendrick-3, Hendrick Gerritse2;" Gerrit Gerritse'). 

54. 

Born 21 December 1851 in Perryville, Madison County, New York. Married in 
Cambridge, Story County, Iowa to Elizabeth Jones (born 6 April 1853) in 1871. 
They had 6 children: 

ELMER~ LANSING, born 18 June 1872 at :Beloit, Mitchell County, Kansas. 
Married Emily Hubbard Lackore 10 November 1897 at Hayfield, Hancock County, 
Iowa. 

55. MAllEL MAY LANSING, b. 13 July 1873. Married Adrain Saunders July (?) 18, 
1904. d. 4 June 1941. 

56. HARRY GORDON LANSING, Born 22 May 1875, Story County, Iowa. m. Ella Taylor 
16 November 1902 in Benson, Minnesota. d. 2 March· 1920, Emmet, Gem County, 
Idaho. Had 4 children: Ray Gordon, b. 5 January 1904; Woah, b. 18 October 
1906; May, b. 7 November 1912 and 1'wila, b. 13 March 1915. 

57 •. EMMA JOSEPHINE LANSING, b. 14 November 1877, Ames, Story County, lowa. 
Marriedl5 September 1897 to Mortimer Lackore. They had 5 children: Twila 
Maude, b. 14 February 1902; m. 1st L. Edwin Wood 1 April 1932, 2nd James 
Bickel; now living at Little Sioux, Iowa; Edna .Mae, b. 1 August 1903s m. Mark 

. Ballheim 28 April 1928. He died 11 December 1977, she died 13 February 1978; 
Archie Guy, b. 13 October 1905, m. Lucille Eeyerly 15 September 1934. Now 
living in Winona, Minnesota; Bessie Mildred, b. 25 Yiay 1909, Iowa, m. Oscar 
Golbuff 10 May 1929; ~'va, b. 14 December 1913, Iowa, ~. Carroll ncintyre 
19 .May 1931. t These .children are double cousins to the children of .h:lmer and 
Emily Lansing). . . . 

58. ARTHUR qUY LAlTSING, b . 2 August 1879, in Iowa. trnYer married. Died 21 
March 1901. Buried in Evergreen Cemetery, ~ritt Iowa. 
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59. .AERAM FRANK Lft..NS!NG, b. 16 March 1886 at Hayfield, Ha.~cock County, Iowa . 
Married Estelle Rochford 25 July 1909. '.!.'hey had 3 children: Frank :Bruce, 

- b. 12. May 1910; Eugene Harry, b. 4 June 1919 and Robert Arthur, b. 28 April . 
1922. Abram Frank Lansing died 12 August 1941 and buried in Terrace · 
Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, Washington. 

Abram Gerrit Lansing apparently left Madison County, New York with his parents 
at about 3 years of age , migrating to Windsor, Wisconsin, Kansas, and then to 
Story County, I owa . The f amily lived in that area for many years , moving on to 
Glenwood, Idaho County, Idaho in the early 1900's. There he homesteaded 160 
acres of forest and meadow land. He was assisted in improving it by his 
youngest son, Abram Frank Lansing. Abram Gerrit died 29 November 1910 at the 
age of 59. His death certificate indicates he was ill for 10 hours, cause of 
death unknown - reporting physician, G. W. Benjamin, M.D. 
Word-of-mouth information has it that Elizabeth Jones and Lucy (wife of Robert 
Bruce) were both "making a. play" for Abram Gerrit, Elizabeth winning - where
upon, Lucy married Robert Bruce Lansing. Aft er the death of both Abram- Gerrit · 
and Lucy; Elizabeth married Robert Bruce and persuaded him to buy her a trip to 
China, after which she divorced him! Elizabeth died 12 March 1929 at Retail, 
Washington. 

54. E."LMER ELLIS'! LANSING, (Abram Gerrit g, Oscar John1 , Abraham Wendellb, Gerrit I.£ 
Gerrit J.'"1- , Jacob Hendrick~, Hendrick Gerritse~, Gerrit Gerritse 1• 

Eorn 18 June 1872 at Beloit, ·11itchell County, Kansas • .Married Emily Lackore 
10 November 1897 at Hayfield, Iowa. (Hancock Colinty). Emily Lackore was 
born 27 January 1879, daughter of George Walter Lackore and nary Jane Ball , 
and the sister of .Mortimer Lackore mentioned in No. 57, above. Elmer and 
Emily had 7 children: 

60. VERNON RUSSEL LANSING, b. 21 August 1898 in Hayfield, Hancock County, Iowa. 
m. Helen Jordan 1 July 1922 at Fullerton, Orange County, California. ~hey 

had 3 children: Donald Ellis, b. 21 June 1924; Robert Wendall, b. 20 August 
1926, and Barbara tadopted) b. 12 February 1940. 

61. ETHEL RUTH LANSING, b. 25 April 1901. m. Otis Bellew Bailey 21 Oct. 1923 
in Kennewick, Washington. They had 5 children: William Ellis, b. 14 Oct. 
1924; Othie Bellew, b. 21 !'lay 1926; Josephine 1'"ia.y, b. 17 November 1930; 
Marjory Ann, b. 8 June 1936 and Emily Jane, b. 5 September 1938. 

62. HAZEL GLADYS LANSING, b. 1 August 1902. b. ~enson, Swift County, .Minnesota. 
m. Harold Read 25 Decembe.r 1923. d. 13 July 1973 and buried at Salem, Ore. 
Hazel taught school for many years. They had 4 children: Howard Harold, 
b. 28 June 1925; Darleen Virginia, b. 7 July 1930; Donna Fay, b. 14 April 
1937 and Lorna Faye, b. 16 July 1938. 

63. EVELYN BESSIE LANSING, b. 11 September 1904, Hancock County, Iowa. Died 
13 August 1932 at Rani er, Columbia County, Oregon. l:ruried Fern Hill 
Cemetery, Ranier, Oregon. She died with tuberculosis. 

WALTER ELLlS LANSING, b. 30 December 1907 in .tergus County, .Montana. 
1'larried Elsie Nail , daughter of Hobert Griffith Nail and Catharine Winn, 
on October 15, 1930. 

CLYDE EVERETT LP..NSING, b. 8 June 1914 in Fergus County, Montana 
d. 23. }1arch 1972 in Kennewick vashington . He married Virginia Em.~ons 
daughter of' Dec Emmons ;;md Gertrude Read Em.'1!on s , 26 July 1936 . They had 
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three children: Bruce Dee, b. 11 April 1937 in Salem, Marion Co., Oregon. 
m. Elizabeth Rash 10 June 1956; Lyle Ellis, b . 18 May 1944, m. Nancy Joan 
Jorgenson 28 January 1968; Raymond Russell , b. 27 August 1945, m. Barbara Ann 
Rasmussen 21 August 1965. Clyde Everett Lansing died 23 .March 1972, ·buried 
at Kennewick, Washington. His widow, Virginia, remarried at Chewelah , Wn on 
on 12 Sept. 1978 to ~eorge T~te Adams (b. 23 ~iay 1907), grandson of Col. 
John Tate. 

LLOYD CLARK LANSING, b. 5 July 1916, Fergus Co., Montana (at Winifred) m. 
Frances Turner 16 December 1940. 1rhey had 2 children: l3everly, b. 14 Narch 
1947 and Kathleen, b. 13 November 1948. m. 2nd Irvin Attenbereer. Lloyd 
worked for many years with the Oregon State Parks System and is now retired 
at Warrenton (near Astoria), Oregon. 

Elmer Ellis Lansipg was a farmer, working with and for the Lackore family in 
Hancock County, Iowa. From there, in 1901 or 1902 he shipped his household goods, 
farm machinery and livestock by rail to Benson, Swift County, .Minnesota. There 
his 3rd child, Hazel, was born on 1 August 1902.. Again returning to lowa, their 
4th child, Evelyn, was born at Hayfield on Sept 11, 1904. The urge to go West 
became strong and in 1907 he accepted a job with Mr. Frederick Culver, of Lewis·
town, Montana to ta.lee charge of his Judith River Ranch, where he ranged Herford 
cattle and raised alfalfa. Again shipping all of his possessions by rai l freight 
and his family by passenger train, he arrived in the summer of 1907. With team 
and wagon, and accompt nied by his wife, Enily, and 4 children, he cheerful ly 
pressed his way down into the Judith River canyon to the "River Ranch". In a one
room log cabin, where they spent that winter, their 5th child, Walter, was born 
on 30 December 1907. Bitter cold and a raging snow storm prevented all possibility 
of a doctor's presence, and so delivery was in the charge of the husband and 
father - Elmer. The youngster survived and has lived to undertake the preparation 
of this genealogical record. Two more children were born in the nearest town of 
Winifred - Clyde, in 1914 and Lloyd, in 1916. 
Emily was a deeply religious young lady and, at or shortly after her marriage to 
Elmer, he accepted and shared her faith. They became life-long members of the 
Free ~ethodist Church of North America. Elmer Ellis was one to be searching for 
"greener pastures", moving from Montana to Post Falls, Idaho, where he bought a 
15-acre truck-farm; raising berries, apples, corn, melons, hogs and chickens. 
From there he moved for a short period of time to Glenwood, ldaho tnear Kamaih) 
where he and his family operated a shingle mill in partnership with his brother
in-law, Adrian Saunders. Then back to the truck farm again and, in the summer of 
1925, ~elling . and moving to Riverside, California. In 1932 he moved on abain into 
the area of Salem, Oregon, then several years later to Ranier, Oregon, where he died 
in 1942. He was a cheerful and 9hilosophical person, loving song and poetry and 
often quoting all of such poems as Thanatopsis, the Ship of State and othere. 
Wherever he moved he established "Sunday Schools", if none existed in the locality, 
and called upon the nearest minister for preaching services if at all possible. 

WALTER ELLIS 10 LANSING, lElmer Ellis'l, Abraro Gerrit 1, Oscar John1, Abraham 
-- Wendellb, Gerrit r..S-, Gerrit Ja.cobse'f, Jacob Hendrickse 3, 

Hendrick Gerri tse <; Gerri t Gerri tse'. 
Eorn 30 December 1907 in Fergus County, Montana. Married Elsie Nail, daughter 
of Hobert Griffith Nail and Catharine Winn , on October 15, 1930. They had 
1 child: (see additional on page 17) 

HOBERT GRIFFITH LANSING, b. 12 October 1934 in Riverside , California. He 
married Harian Ruth Anderson , daughter of Ralph Anderson and Georgia 11af 
Clinton on 20 November 1954. 

Ii/.. 



ll.DlIUIUUlllJI!IDDUUJUUUlllUllUUnmnuu1nnnm1mxmnumum"'"'"'m 

/~ 

Walter Ellis Lansing was born 30 December 1907 in a log cabin, on a cattle 
ranch along the Judith River, in Fergus County, Montana • . The ranch was 
stocked with white-faced, Herford beef-ca ttle. Alfalfa was grown for winter 
feed. Home-grown vegetables, wild birds and game provided a large portion of 
the family food. Staple foods and specialties, such as grapes, apples, nuts, 
etc., were brought from Lewistown, a distance of 40 miles, by team and wagon. 
The children's pastime consisted of swimming and fishing in the Judith River, 
playing games and taming a young Herford steer calf to ride and pull a home
made sled. 'fhe father (Elmer Ellis Lansing) homesteaded 160 acres near Winifred, 
Montana, and the family moved there in 1914. Grain, potatoes and livestock 
provided the family income. Walter ca..~e with his parents to Riverside, 
California in the summer of 1925, where he completed High School in the spring 
of 1926. After attending Riverside City College and Riverside Business College, 
he was employed by the United States Department of Agriculture in 1930, where 
be worked in various capacities (including 25 years as an Administrative 
Officer) until June 1, 1971. He and his wife, Elsie, were members of an 
agricultural research team in the Near East - South Asia for 5 years, beginning 
in 1965, where they were headquartered in Teheran, Iran and later in New Delhi, 
India. Their travels have taken them twice around the world and into 35 or 
more countries. They are now tl980) both retired and living at 2444 Sunset 
Drive, Riverside, California, 92506, and enjoying full and active lives. "I· 

ROBERT GRIFFITH /1 LANSING, l Walter Ellis'0, Elmer Ellis 'i', Abram Gerri t8', 
Oscar John7, Abraham Wendell6 , Gerrit I.£", 
Gerrit Jacobse~, Jacob Hendrickse3 , -Hendrick 
Gerritse~, Gerrit Gerritse1 .) 

Born 12 October 1934 in Riverside, California. .Married Marian Ruth 
Anderson, daughter of Ralph Anderson and Georgia Jllae Clinton, on 20 
November 1954. Robert Served in the United States Air Force from 
January, 1953 to January 1957 and was discharged at Mather Air Force,8~~eJ 
California. He is now employed by Bourns Corporation as a .Manufacturing 
Engineer in the production of respiration equipment to provide breathing 
assistance for premature babies, emphysemia victims and the elderly. 
They have 6 children: 

68. MICHAEL ERIC LANSING, b. 7 July 1956 at .Mather Air Force Base, Sacramento, 
California. 

69. SANDRA KAY LANSING, b. 5 July 1958, at Selma, Fresno County, California. 

10. ROBERT CHRISTOPHER LANSING, b. 27 October 1959 at Selma, ~'resno County, 
California. 

71. DAVID PATRICK LANSING, b. J2 May 1961 at Selma, i'resno County~ California. 

12. JOSEPH WALTER LANSING, b. 12 January 1967 at Norco, lilverside County, 
California , 

73. '..l'IFFINY SUZANNE LANSING, b. 17 June 1971 at liJverside, Riverside <.:ounty, 
California. 
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VAN SCHAIUK 

Theunie l '11huenis, Anthonis) van Scbaeyck 
Born about 1520, married Gysbertgen, 2 children 

Goosen Theunisz Van Schaeyck 
married Haeegen tHester) 

9 children 
I 

I 

Emmiggen Thuenis Van Schaeyck 

-~,-------------- ,---- - - I ----~---- I I 
Ger rit Goosena Van Schaick Tyntgen Weyntgen Jan Theunis William Cornelia Gysbert Douchen 
Born 1590, m. 21 Mch 1613 
Marrichgen Baernts tMarrietje 
Ba.rents ), 1 eon. She married 
2nd Reyer Eldertez lElber taz) 
2 sons. The 3 children were: 

I 
T f 

@ 

T 
Goosen Gerritse Van Schaiok Gerrit Reyere Eldertez Adrian lArien) Reyerez Eldertsz 
(1630-1676) married 1st 
Geertie Br antts Peelen, 
4 children, married 2nd 
Annatie Li evens, 6 children 

r- - ------- ·-----
1s t m. Geertie Goosense Gerrit Sybra.nt Van Schaick Anthony 

born 1653, m. Elizabet 
Van der Poel o. 1676 

Gerrit Sybrantse Van Schaick 
bap. 4 Jan. 1685. m. Sarah 
Goeway 23 10ct. 1705 

T 

2nd m. Gerritje 

Elizabeth Van Schaick b. A- LA-~ ;(., 111? 
m. lat Coster 
m. 2nd Gerri t Jaco bse Lansing (2nd wife) 
one child I 
I 

~~e Lie\ Colelie \ 
Margareta Barent 

Gerrit I. Lansing lhad 13 children - see LANSIN3 chart) 
- e. --.C 4~ ~O'T"!:lh ~'h !:i."r'D 
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ADDENDUM - sheet 

Page 10, No. 31 - ABRAHAM WENDELL LANSING 
1. Delivered Sullivan, Madison Co. Conv. to Whig, 1834. Grand Juror 

from Sullivan 1836. He died at his residence in Sullivan in his 
· 62nd year. He was born in Easton, Washington County, N.Y. Left 
wife and 9 children. He died of inflamation of the bowels. 
{From .Madison Co. Eagle 12 Feb. 1845). 

2. First New York State Census, taken June 5, 1855~ Town of Fenner, 
Madison County: #251 (Family #490) Sarah (Holden) Lansing, age 
66, mother, b. Nassachusetts, widowed. She is shown living with 
Robert Avery (age 32) and his wife Augusta M. Avery (daughter of 
Abraham Wendell Lansing). 

Page 14, No. 64: WALTER ELLIS LANSING 
Membership in the National Society, Sons of the American Revolution 
approved September 11, 1980 (National No. 117453, California Society 
No. 4744), Gerrit I Lansing was the Patriot Ancestor. 

17 



Some exerpts from 

THE STORY OF :t-i'EW NETHERLAND - THE DUTCH IN AMERICA 

by - William Elliot Griffis - 1909. · 

The hardy, active men who made New Netherland were not fat, or old, or 

stupid fellows. They were young men, lithe, alert and venturesome. 

Arter the English conquest of 1664, the Dutch language gradually fell out 

of law and business, but was heard in the church and in the home. .Many 

British jibes and falsehoods about the Dutch, to our shame, mar our speech 

and wri.ting. Of this we should repent, ?ecause four of our original thirteen 

states were settled from the Netherlands. 

Concluding his Prologue, Griffis states: "Avoiding in the text, as far as 

possible, any ostentation of learning or research, I have tried to show my 

fellow kJericana how worthy of serious study are our national origins other 

then English, and how rich is our inheritance from the Netherlands." 

"The beautiful New World was full of awe, wonder, and mystery. Nothing is 

more evident than the Dutchman's delight in nature". - - - "The boundless fer

tility of the New World filled them with perpetual surprise. The vast number 
. ' 

of springs, brooks and rills, and the variety and grandeur of the trees, were 

especially impressive." 

17-a 

Peter Minuit (pronounced }linawee) was the first Civil Governor, who may be 

called the founder of the greatest and the smallest states, New York and Dellware, 

in the American Union. In 1626 he called together the Indian chief a and 

purchased of them the island named Manhattan, for what was for them the very 

generous sum of sixty guilders, or twenty-four dollars. Payment was in the form 

of trinkets, mirrors, hatchets, tools, clothing, 2tc. 

"The Dutch were a reading people, and in no country were the printed page, 

the bound book, and the engraving cheaper than in Holland". 
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A married woman is listed .. twice -- once under her maiden name and, 
again under her married na.'ne, with her maiden name and previous married 
names, if any, in parentheses. 

A 

Adams, George Tate, 14 
Albertse, Wouter (van den Uythoff) 

1, 2, 8 
.M.derson, Georgia Mae, (Clinton) 

14, 15 
Marian Ruth, 14, 15 
Ralph, 14, 15 

Attenberger, Irvin, 14 
Avery, Robert B. 11, 17 

B 

Bailey, Emily Jane, 13 
Ethel (Lansing), 13 
Josephine, 13 
Marjory Ann, 13 
Othie, 13 
Otis Bellew, 13 
William Ellis, 13 

Ball, Mary Jane, 13 
Ballheim, Mark~ l~ 
Benjamin, G. w., 13 
Beyerly, Lucille, 12 
Bickel, James, 12 
Bratt, Daniel, 8 
Broderick, Frances D., 6 
Brower, Jan, 1 
Brown, Gertrude, 11 

c 
Casper, Elizabeth, 4 · 
Clinton, Georgia Mae, 14, 15 
Coster, Elizabeth, 

(van Schaick), 9 
Hendrick, 7 

Crouse, Lansing, 9 
Culver, Frederick, .14 

D 

de Lint, Elizabeth, 8 
Donegan, (Governor), 3 
Dunbar, John, 9 

E 

h'mmons , Dee , 13 
Gertrude (Read) , 13 
Virgi nia , 13 

F 

Fonda, Isaac, 8 
Freer, Johanna, 10 

G 

Gerritsie, Hybert, 8 
Goeway, Sarah, 9, 16 
Golbuff, Oscar, 12 
Groesbeck, Stephanus, 3 

H 

Hendrickse, Elizabeth, 1, 2, 4, 7, 8 
Herrington, Eliza (Elvia?), 10 
Hoffman, William J., 1 
Holden, Sarah, 4, 17 
Houck, Clara M., 6 
Huyck, Maritje, 9 

J 

Jones, Elizabeth, 12 
Jordan, Helen, 13 
Jorgenson, Nancy Joan, 14 

K 

Keeler, Lydia Elizabeth, 4, 11 
Knickerbocker, Jannetje, 8 

L 

Lackore, Archibald Guy, 12 
Bessie Hildred, 12 
Edna Nae, 12 
Emily Hubbard, 12 
Eva, 12 
George Willmington (Walter?), 13 
Mortimer, 12, 13 
Twila Maude, 12 

Lansing, Abraham, 4 
Abraham Gerrit, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 

14, 15 
Abraham Jacob, 3, 9 
Abraham Wendell, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 

14, 15 
Abram Frank, 5, 13 
Alida, 4, 8 
Altj e , 2, 41 7, 8 
Andrew, 4 
Andri e~ ( And~ew) , 10 
Annetje , 4, '} 

18 



19 

INDEX - Continued 

L - cont. 

Lansing, Arent (called van Lansing, Isaac, 4 
Kendenover), Gerritse, 7 Jacob, 4, 9, 10 
Arnold (or Arent), 7 Jacob Hendrick, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
Arthur Guy, 5, 12 Jacob J., 9 13, 14, 15 
Augusta Maria, 4, 11, 17 Johanna, 4, 10 
Austin Agustus, 4, 11 Johannes, 3, 4, 7, 9 
Barbara, 13 Joseph Walter, 5, 15 
Beverly, 14 Kathleen, 14 
Bruce Dee, 14 Lano, 4, 10 
Catharj.ne, 4, 10 Lelebi te (Elizabeth), 4, 8 
Clyde Everett, 5, 13 Lloyd Clark, 5, 14 
Cornelius, 10 Lottie, 9 
David Patrick, 5, 15 Louisa Maria, 4, 11 
Delia May, 4, 11 Lyle Ellis, 14 
Donald Ellis, 13 Mabel May, 5, 12 
Edwin Holden, 4 1 11 Maria, 4, 8 
Elsie (Nail), 5, 13, 14, 15 Marian Ruth (Anderson), 5 1 14, 15 
Elizabeth.(Casper-Hollenbeck) May, 12 

· 7, 8 Michael Eric, 5, 15 
Elizabeth (Van Schaick-Co3ter) lG Oscar Joel, 4 1 11 
Elizabeth, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 Oscar John, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 
Elmer Ellis, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15 Peter, 4, 10 
Emeline, 4, - 11' Ray Gordon, 12 
Emily Hubbard (Lackore), 5, 12, 13Raymond Russell, 14 
Emma Josephine, 4 1 11, 12 Robert (former sec. of State), 7 
Ephriam, 4, 10 Robert Arthur, 13 
Ethel Ruth, 5, 13 Robert Bruce, 4 1 11 
Eugene Harry, 13 Robert Christopher, 5, 15 
Evelyn Bessie, 5, 13 Robert Griffith, 5, 14, 15 
Franciscus, 4, 9 Robert Wendall, 13 
Frank Bruce, 13 Sandra Kay, 5, 15 
Garret, 4 Sarah, 4, 10 
Gerrit Gerritse, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7,Sarah Caroline, 4, 11 

8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,15 Sarah (Holden), 4, 17 
Gerrit (Son of Gerrit Gerritse) Sarah. (Sharp), 4, 9 

4, 7 Tiffiny Suzanne, 5, 15 
Gerrit I., 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, Twila, 12 

14, 15, 17 Vernon Russell, 5, 13 
Gerrit Jacobse, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, Walter Ellis, 1, 5, 13, 14, 15, 17 

13, 14, 15 Wendell, 4. 10 
. Gysbertj e , 4, 7 William Essel tyne, 4, 11 

Harley Aus tin, 4, 11 Willis Clark, 4 1 11 
Harriet Augusta, 4, 11 Woah, 12 
Harry Gordon, 5, 1 2 Lieverse, Ca t hari ne, 9 
Hazel Gladys, 5, 13 Marytje, 9 
Helena, 4, 9 
Hendrick (Son of J acob), 4 , 8 
Hendrick Gerritse , 4, 7, 8 , 9, .Mcintyre , Carroll , 12 

M 

10 , 11 , 12, 13 , 14 , 15 Nunsell , Claude G., 1 
Henry, 4 , 11 
Hilleti e, 4 , 7, 8 
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N 

Nail, Elsie, 5, 13, 14, 15 
Robert Griffith, 13, 14 

0 

Ouderkirk, Annetje, 8 

p 

Pearson, Jonathan, 1 
Peelen, Geertie (Brantse), 7 

Goosense, 7 
Pieterson, Jevert, 2 
Pixley, Rev . J. B., 11 
Pruyn, Altje (Alida), 8 

Frans Jans, 8 
Helena (Lansing), 4, 8 

R 

Rash, Elizabeth, 14 
Rasmussen; Barbara, 14 
Read, Darleen Virginia, 13 

Donna Faye, 13 
Harold, 13 
Howard Harold, 13 , 
Lorna May, 13 

Robie, Mrs . H. J., 11 
Rochford, Estelle, 13 
Roseboom, Henrick, 7 

s 
Saunders, Adrain, 12, 14 
Sawyer, Betsy, 10 
Schuyler, Geertruy, 3 

Peter, 3 
Sharp, Andries, 10 

Johanna (Freer), 10 
Sarah, 4, 9, 10 

T 

Talcott; S. V., 1 
Tate, Col. John, 14 
Taylor, Ella , 12 
Turner, ~'ranees, 14 

v 
Van Arnhem, John D., 9 

Abraham, 8 
Van der Poel , Elizabet, 16 
Van der Zee, Albert Andries 

Brant, 7 

INDEX - Continued 

Van der Zee, Storm, 7 
Van Schaick, Adrian (Arien), 

Reyersz Eldertsz, 16 
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An Armory of American Fa111i/i11 of Du/cir. Deuenl. 

AN ARMORY OF AMERICAN FAMILIES 

OF 

DUTCH DESCENT. 

CoNTRlliUTI:D BY \VILLIAM J. HOFFMAN, M.E., 
llflnbtt of the Pubtic:ition Committee. 

With illustrations by the compiler. 

(Continued from Vol LXIV, p•ge 367, of the Rrcoao.) 

LANSING. 

The pre-American ancestry of the Lansing family has been the subject of · 
a more or less thorough research. The records in this country seem to indicate 
that the place of origin in the Netherland.> oi this family is the smail city of 
Hasselt in the Province of Ovcrijssel, Netherlands. It is situ:ited 50 miles 

Lansing 

north of Zwolle, the capital of this Province, and 
was in those early days a fortified town. Inciden
tally it is the birthplace of Kiliaen van Rensselaer, 
the first patroon, whose father was in garrison there; 
oi \ Villiam Beekman, the American progenitor of 
this well-known New York family; and the piace 
of origin of the Cuyler family. Writing in the 
Albany "Argus" for Sunday, December 14, I<)02, 

the late l\lr. John V. L. Pruyn, a painstakir:; 
genealogist, stated in his article on the Lansing 
family: "more recently a complete examination has 
been made of the baptismal and marriage records 
(the baptisms beginning in 1591) and of the notarial 
and other record books in the archives of Hassdt . 
. . . Not a Lansing, it is stated, appears on the mar
riage and baptismal registers of Hasselt." A recent 
discovery of importance in connection with the 
Lansing ancestry was made by :\Ir. A. J. F. van Laer, 
Archivist of the University of the State of New 
York, who published a most interesting- article in 
the Yearbook of the Dutch 5ettlers Soo.:idy of Al
bany, Vol. VI: 7. I:!e_therein gives~n<::lusive_evi
dence that the hitherto reputed first emigrant to this 
C:.ountrx. Gerrlt . FRderikse Lamin_g, never carf!e to. 
America, but had diecLP.rior to Sept., 1655, when 
Elisabeth Hendrlc~F.1s \\-lc!OW\\1lo ~Jner:i _ma::: 
ried for the second time to \Vouter Albertsen van 
den !f · tho~ri..ifhe!: ch1ldr~!!_ by her fir_;;t _ _husban_d, 

undertook the voyage to New Netherland. 
- Another valuable record- is published in "Early Records of Albany," 
2 :64-65. It is dated Oct. 3, 1679. The widow appoints her cousin Jan Earentsz 
ten Kate- residing at Z\volle, · Overijssel and Gijsbert Janse Vermeer, 
"gasth11isnuestcr," _trustee o_f the ho~pita'., re.sid~r_:,g ~t Hasse!t, to_ collect the 
inheritance of Gernt Fredenkse Lansing, m his lite-time burg1:er or H:isselt. 

These are valuable clues for tracing the ancestry of this family in the 
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Netherlands. The name ten Kate* (Cate) is a well known one in that part of 
the country. . 

The name Lansing in its manv \"Jriatign_s _ _ol_sp~!ling is _L_nam_~_f~irly _ 
common in the cag~rn p_art~ of _t_!1~-~ etherland s. Names ending in ''ing," "ink," 
"inck," "ynk," "ynck," "ynx," etc., botf1 m connection with surnames and place
names, abound in that section, and although there seems to be at present no 
supporting evidence that the iamily was settled in the fortress city of Hasselt, 
Overijssel, it is practically a fo regone conclusion that they originated from this 
eastern section of the Netherlands. 

The name Lansing, etc., appears as earlt as the 14th century. To claim 
a common ancestry fo r all persons bearing t e name lS of course out of the 
question. 

An estate "Olde Lanssinc" was known in "de marke en het kerspel va" 
Ruiflen" in the district (march) and parish of Ruinen in the province of 
Drenthet (place of origin of the Striker iamily). 

Near Oldenzaal in the Province of Overijssel was also an estate named 
Lansinckt for it is enumerated in "Jut kohier 'l:aa 't 1murstt>degdd van Twc11the" 
(hearth ta..'Clist of Twenthe, the eastern part of the province of Overijssel§), of 
1682/83. 

It was situated under the jurisdiction of the landcourt of Oldenzaal, 
"buurtscliap" township H assel t (Hasselo, a different place from the fortress 
mentioned before) and ha<l one hearth. 

The names of such estates were in countless instances the origin of the 
surname of its occupants, ,...-ere they owners or tenants. This custom vffers 
difficult problems to the genealogist. For it occurs quite often that consecutive 
tenants, unrelated to each other, adopted the same surname and became pro
genitors of families all bearilig the same name but among whom existed no 
relationship whatsoever. 

The name Lansinck is found in the church records of Oldenzaal and it is 
quite possible that these persons derived in final instance their family name 
from the estate which we just mentioned as being situated in the immediate 
vicinity.** 

•A ten Cate (Kate) family was settled in the small village of Borne, near Almclo, 
in the Province of Overijssel, Xe:therlands. Hendrik ten Cate living there, had a son 
Barent who acted as his brother Hendrik's witness at the latter's marriage in Amsterdam 

in 17a'; Barcntsz. ten Kate, the cousin of the Lans ing family in America was undoubtedly 
a son 0£ Barent mentioned abov.:. This Jan ten Cate "op 't Fricsenveen" (a vi llage near 
Almclo in Q,·erij sscl) is confi rmed in the Dutch Kcformcd church at Zwolle in 16;3 and 
marries at \Vindesheim (near Zwolle) June 2, 16;3 Hermanna :\fcnso. They had two 
children: Bernard-us (= Barent) and Elisabeth Aleida ten Cate, bot ti ·. baptized in the 
Zwolle church. 

This family belonged at first to the Baptists. It is therefore possible that the Lansing 
family professed also the same religion, which might explain why the church registers at 
Hasselt fail to enumerate any m.-mbers o f the Lansing family. 

It is no more than a suggestion, but Elisabeth Hendriks. the wife oi Gcrrit Frederikse 
Lansing, may have been a tl!n C ate, a daugh ter o f Hendrik in Borne. Jan Barentsz. ten 
Cate would .then. have been her "'neef' (in this instance nephew, nu/ may mean either 
cousin or nephew.) 

tN otniua Geograpliica N cer/ar;dica, 5 :92. 
tThc entry, by the omission oi any gi\'t:l name, refers undoubtedly to an estate 0£ 

that name and not to a person, alt houc;h most of the entries refer to persons. 
§:l.fs. Inventory State Archi,-c, ~o. 19;7. 
••Married Rei. Ch. Old~nzaal Dec. 19, 1 6~7; H enrick Lansinck and Aelken :l.[eycrs, 

both from Lem selo (another to"nship near Oldenzaal). 
Bapt. Catholic, Oldenzaal Feb. 25, 1629: Albert us, _ son of Johannes Lansinck and 

.Margaretha. 
Banns of Uarriage, Arnhem Grldcrland: Dec. 24. 1620 (married Jan . 7, 162 1) Gerrit 

Lansinck from Oldensaal "ruyter" (cJ.valry soldier) and Nadken Huberts, d. of Jorriacn 
from Arnhem (Navorscher, 74. ZJ2). 
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There are quite a number of coats-of-arms borne by families of the name 
Lansing (Lansinck, etc.), known in the Netherlands. · 
a_ Gherd. Lansing uses in 1386 a seal showing a fess between three (2-1) 

fleurs-de-lis (Bijdragen Gesch. van Overijssel 2 :393). 
b. Willem L:msijnck Gerijtszoen "richter," j udge in the parish of Stcenre in 

1450, uses as his seal a fess and in chief three jugs without handles, in fess 
(H eraldieke Bibliotheek 1876 :39). 

c. There are several seals ·known of a Lansinck family which was settled in the 
Richter Ampt Bronckliorst that is under the jurisdiction of Bronkhorst. 
Their seals all show Argent a bend Azure, crest the head of a donkey or 
sometimes two ostrich feathers (M aandblad N ederlandsche Leeuw 1933: 18). 

d. Hendrick Lansing who is buried in the Broederkerk at Zutfen, Netherlands, 
belonged possibly to this last named family, for the arms of his tomb show 
two arms impaled, Dexter a bend sinister; Sinister, three trammel arins 
erect, in fess. (Wapenhera11t 19r8 :4g8). 

c. The best known Lansinck fam ily was settled in Lochem and Borculo, Nether
lands, where they filled many positions in the magistrate. They bore as their 
Lansinck quartering a fer-de-moline (Maandblad Nederlandsche Leeaw 
1915:156). 

f. Riestrap in his "Armorial General" also mentions the following Lansing arms: 
Gules on a fess Argent a rose Gules barbed Vert. Crest: two banners per 
fess Gules and Argent, attached to two tilting spears Or, placed saltirewise. 
This family was settled in Emmerich (Emmerik) near the Dutch frontier. 
"Americana" 26: opp. p. 292 and also C. G. Munsell in "The Lansing 

Family," 1916, ascribes to the American family these last described arms, 
without giving any authority for doing so. 
· Matthews "Armoury and Blue Book," page 169, and Croziers "General 
Armory," page 83, describe the arms of the Lansing family in America as: 
Or, three increscents Azure, two and one. Crest: Three ost!"ich feathers Azure. 
The ."Memorial Encyclopedia of Rhode Island," 1928, p. 250, shows the same 
arms but with different tinctures. The fi~ld is Azure, the incresccnts Argent and 
the ostrich feathers of the crest are Sable, while the mantling is Or and Gules 
(possibly a mistake as the colors of the mantling are in most cases the same as 
those of the field and the principal charge). 

In the re roduction of the arms I have chosen the coat called for in Crozier ifud at ews. ese arms are_Er:iknown it!_ _~h~~'f e_ther§r:id~ in _connectfOn _ wi~ 
e name Lansing ancrniust have been _assumed ~~e faro~)' in America.t 

DEPEYSTER ~ 
The most compreh, nsive genealogical account Jr the De Peyster fa~ily is to 

be found in Vol. I 0£1 "Historic Families of AmFica" by Walter W . Spooner. 
This family was originally settled in Ghe9t, Belgium*, but several of its 

members emigrated to the Northern Nether!adds during the religious persecu
tions of the late 16th and early 17th centuries. In the Netherlands the family 
established itself ' in Middelburg, Rotterdam', Amsterdam and Haarlem. The 
American progenitor, Johannes de Peyster, who settled in America in about the 
year 1650, was in all probability a native of Haarlem (or pos3ibly Amsterdam). 

I I 
tAnns with this charge arc rather uncommon but are borne by the foltowin6 far.lilies 

in the Nctl-:cd:mds: van Couwenhoven, van Erkum, Ouwerkerk (all three Or on Azure), 
nn Lacr (Argent on Gules) and van Naerrscn (Argent on Azure). 

•Baird: "Huguenot Emigr.ition to America" Vol. I p. 200 claims a French descent 
which is disproved by the records. ' . ' 

I I 

~---~~~~~~----~---------------------------· 



I 

~! 

' f· < 

vc1. 1 i. 

Ai. Armory of A-ricall Familiu of Dwd1 Desu11l . . Uan. 

before he had fl to the mainland with the bailiff of Poortvliet in pursuit . In 
order to make a ettlement with his creditors, even the house of :\laerten's 
mother at Oud Vo ~emeer was con fiscated. In July 1654, his own estate was 
sold at public auct1 n and four years later, in 1658, the Rosevelt farm was 
bough~ by Adriaen S vens. / 

Notwithstanding thorough search, no trace has been found of a son named 
Claes of l\laerten Corne ·ssen Geldersman opt Ro,;evelt. But the circumsta n· 
tial evidence seems to po" nt strongly to the fact that the American progenitor 
Claes Maertensen van Ro velt was a son of :\laerten Cornelissen Geldersman 
vant Rosevelt, one time o vner of one of the two farms opt Rosevelt. the 
southerly one, on the island f Thole n. The n:imes and d a tes check in every 
detail, and the circumstances which the supposed father of the founder found 
himself at the time when Claes settled at New Amsterdam were seemingly the 
cause why the la tter sailed to t ~New World to seek fame and fortune. 

The following tentative pedi ree can therefore be assembled: 

I. Corne/is Geldersman lived in t seigniory of \Vestkerke on the island of 

2. 

Tholen, Zeela nd. He was a sche en of the manorial court there 1636-1643. 
He had also property at Oud-Voss eer. Westkerke was inundated in 1 6~5 
whereupon Cornelis probably mov d away. He married Ma ij ke Meertens. 
Her property at Oud-Vossemeer was confiscated in July, 165,+, in connection 
with a settlement of the bankrupt es ate of her son !.\Iaerten. 
Children: 

i. J.faerten, who follows. 
ii. Neelken Cornelissen married Claes anse van Oost, mentioned ·on l\Tarch 

II, 16.t], together with her broth ;\laerten as children of Cornelis 
Geldersman. I 

!ii. Corne/is, ?apt. Scherpenisse (Westke'lke parish) 1623. 
1v. Janneke, ibi~. _1625. / 
.v. Jfartynken, ibzd. 1627. i 

vi. Ma{ke, ~lr!d. 1629. / 
vii. Maike, ibid. 1632. 

viii. Corne/is, ibid. 1636. 

2. J..faerten Cornelissen Geldersnzan married Cornelz Lodewycx; owned property 
at Oud-Vossemeer in 16,+7, bought on ;\larch 1 1649, a farm opt Rose;:e!t 
under the jurisdiction of Tholen from the daught~ of Pieter Joris. In 1654 
he appeared in the records as Maerlen Cornelissempe!dersman opt Rosei•elt. 
Was a bankrupt in 1653 a nd left Tholen the follow1 \ year. The farm was 
sold in 1659 to Adriaen Stevens. 
Child:? I 

3. Cl<us ~Maertensen ·van Rose:i.·elt who married Jannetje Samuels or Thomas 
and who appeared for the first time in America n records when their child, 
named Christiaen, was bapt. in the Dutc;h Reformed church at New Amster-
dam on Oct. 23, 1650. \ 

The surname GeJdersman ind icates an ultimate origin from the province of 
Gelderland. A family bearing this same name has been found in the neighbor
ing village of Reimerswaal but there are no church records of an early date 
available. ,j 

LANSING 
Since the publication of the first a rticle (REc. t 934 :56) important informa- · 

lion in regard to this family has come to lig-h t. It has always been assumed 
that the father of the Lansing chi ldren who settled in America with their 
mother and the latter 's second husband, the baker \Vauter Albertsz (van den 
Uythofl), was Gerrit Frederiksz Lansing. 

---- -·----· --------- ------------------- --- -- . --
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This assumption was based on the fact that this name was given in a 
power-of-attorney dated Oct. 3, 1679, whereby the children Lansing appointed 
their cousin Jan Barentsz ten Cate to collect the inheritance of their father, the 
late Gerrit Frederiksz Lansing, formerly burgher of Hzsselt (Early Records of 
Albany, 2 :64-D5). 

In the Yearbook of tlze Dutch Settlers Society of Albany, Vol. VI 7, l\lr. 
A.]. F. van Laer, the well-known authority on the early settlers of Albany, has 
conclusively proved that Gerrit F rederiksz Larisini; never settled here, but that 
on Sept. 1655, his widow with her second husband and the Lansing children 
emigrated to America (see also Col. Jls. xiv:334). 

:\lr. R. L. Pruyn had researches made in the archives of Hasselt, but re
ported that nothing relative to Gerrit Frederiksz Lan~ing, or for that matter to 
the name Lansing, was found in any of the available sources. Recently, how
ever, the following was found in the records of the Schepen Court (:\Iunicipal 
Court} of Hasse It, R egister van Jlomberstellingen en Erf uytingen, Register of 
appointment of guardianship and division of estates: 

Translated The..3_tst of January Anno 1654 
Schepenen COrnelySCarsten - ---- - - -

and 
Henrick Bloemert 

Lysebeth Henrickse, widow of the late Gerrijt Lansinck, desiring to 
make an agreement with \Volter Alberts in regard to the share which her 
six children, namely : Aeltien, Gijsbertien, Gerrijt, Henrick, Jan and 
Hilligien Lansincksc is due from the estate of their late father, allocates to 
them the pro er or money at Vriesenvenne or elsewhere, promised at 
the latter's marriage Ut W IC a not een receive oyher and her late 
aforesaid husba nd.' 

The income from the estate shall revert to their mother and stepfather 
until the said children are no longer in need of support by their parents. 

The mother and her "bridegroom" [They were therefore not yet 
married. In Holland during the two weeks of the banns before the mar
riage, the future husband is called bridegroom and his future wife a bride, 
not any more after the marriage] promise to bring the children up as god
(earing, honest children, to teach them good manners and to furnish them 
with shelter, food and clothing until they shall be able to support them
selves. To teach them to read and write and the boys a trade, in order 
that they may support themselves honestly thereby. 

Actum in the presence of Borchardt van Hattum and !\leynert 
Henrickse as guardians_ · 

T. Telvoren s[ecretary) 

Fro~ the foregoing it is evident that Elisabeth He~drickse and \Vouter 
Alberts were married shortly after Jan. 31, 1654. They sailed the following 
year for America in September. 

The baptismal register of H assdt \vas again searched (consulted in vain by 
Mr_ Pruyn) and the following entries were found: 

Adtien, bapt. Oct. 23, 1637, parents Gerrit Gerrits, backer, Lysabeth 
Hendricks. 

No records are available from Dec. 1637 to 1648. 
Hillev·en, bapt. Oct. 9, 1650, parents Gerrit Gerrits, back~r. Lysabeth 

Hendricks. 
No other children of this couple were baptized. The names of th~se children 
check exactly wi th those of the oldest and youngest child of the La11sings. 
Was it possible that the father of the Lansing children was not Gerrit Fredericks: 
but Gerrit Gerritsz? 
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I as~~ [.o.!: a !eview 9f the original power-of,attorney at Albany and fou~d 
that frederikse b.d been ad_d.¢ in_the_ m~rgin_ of th_e_d.ocl:!ment, and was not in 

the body of the ori •inal instrument. The children were all very young when 
their fatherdie<rand it seems reasonable to assume that they might have made 
a mistake in their father"s patronymic. As the patronymic was entered !n the 
margin it looks as if it was somewhat of an afterthought, although according to 
the handwritin~. apparently the same person added the marginal note. 

I am convinced and I am supported in my assumption not only by ~Ir. 1· 

A. J. F. van Laer, the foremost authority on early Albany, but al5o by the 
State Archivist of the Province of Overyssel in which the city of Hasselt is 
located, and who was kind enot1gh to call my attention to these facts, that the . , 
bake~ Gerr!t Gerritsz is the father of the Lansing childre;i. The fact _that \I 
Gemt Gerntsz was a baker, as was the second husband of Elisabeth Hendricks, ,

1 is added circumstantial evidence. Widows often married again persons en
gaged in the same trade as their former husband in order to be able to continue , ' 
the business left by the latter. If Gerrit' s father had been named Frederick, I 
it is very strange indeed that none of the children was named Frederick which I 
would have been the regular Dutch custom. All the above is to a genealo;::ist , 
almost absolute proof that Frederick was a mistake in the Albany record. I 
There are plenty of mistakes of this nature in the records both here and abroad. 

The fact that Gerrit Lansing had interests at Vriesenveen is further cir
cumstantial evidence in support of my supposition, made in a note to the orig
inal article, that Elisabeth Hendrickse was a ten Cate, a family which was living 
at Borne and Vrieseveen. Meyndert Hendricksz who appeared as a guardian I' 

is undoubtedly Elisabeth's brother. ' 
This new find has opened up a new direction for a further search. It is to •: 

be regretted that the Vriesenveen records do not go b.ack far enough t~be of ' 
any help. j 

ROOSA 

In the article dealing with the van Gaesbeeck f1mily (REC. 1933 :363 I 
have _men,tioned the genealog-ical and heraldic manus?"ipts of the 18th century 
of which Gysbert van Ryckhuysen, messenger of the Leiden city hall, a wcll
known antiquarian of his day, was the author·. They are among the very 
valuable collections of this nature in the Netherlands. 

This genealogical and heraldic minded city qfiicial was a native of Her
wynen, prov. of Gelderland, ari~ his parents were' Arien van Ryckhuysen and 
Jenneke Ariens RoosA. It is obvious that Gy~bert would have been inter
ested in the genealogy of his mother's family, and among his collections there 
are notes on the branch of the Roosa family to which his mother belonged. I 
obtained a copy of' these notes. T~y start with Aeldert Roosa who lived at 
Herwynen in the first half of the 17th century. His Christian name Acldcrt, 
the fact that he was a resident of Herwynen and that, in addition, his son Guert 
married in 1638 Engeltie Ariens de Jongh, the daughter of Burgomaster Arien 
de Jongh is incontestable proof that he was a very close relative of the progenitor 
of the American family: Aeldert Heymans:Roosa (born 1621) from Herwynen 
who with his wife \Vyntje Ariens de Jongh; . a sister of the above mentioned 
Engeltie, arrived on these shores in r66o. It would seem to me that the 
American Settler's father, Heyman Roosa, may have been a brother of Aeldert 
Roosa with whom the van Ryckhuysen notes start. 

The genealogy mentions a somewhat mythical descent for the family, 
namely that they had fled on account of-religious persecutions from the town of 
Roosa in Spain. The pedigree originated at a time when the majority of the 
Dutch families preferred a descent from foreign lands rather than acknowledg
ing their less illustrious hard-working Dutch forebears wh9 by their industry 
had made their more opulent descendants ancestor-conscious. Even van 
Ryckhuysen, who probably received this information from the family, doubted 
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ABS'l'RACTS OF WILLS-LIBER 16. 

aniel Lawrence, Theodosius Bartow. Proved befcm! 
Israel Honeywell, Esq., April 14, 1747·. 

PaQ"e fl9.-Iu tl e name of God, Amen, March 5, 
17 47 ), SrnoN DE J ,\ RT, of Brookland, in Kings County, 
\'('Oman, being Yer.r sick. I kaYe all my estate to my 
\,·ife Coty, for the rn, 'ntaining of herself and c1Jilclren, 
while sl1e remains my widow. After her denth or 
marri:ure all my estate i. t o he divitled i11to 3 p arts, be. 
t wet>n ~11y " ·ife. nrnl 1i1y hiltlren, Simon and my <laugh
ter Uel'~ie, e:xct•pt 1 i-;ih·"r tm1kan1, which I give tom.'· 
son i::'i lllon. A11rl aHt!l' c is of age lie is to Lave ull 
my real t•state, nncl he is pay :!::aoo to my wife and 
<laugh ter. I make my fotlt r in law, Rulof Schenck, 
and my brother in law, P eter ortelyou, and my brother 
in law, J ohaneR Bergen, exec 1torR. 

\Vitnesses, Samuel Barre Dirck Bergen, Anllriei> 
Zitfer. · ProveJ, May 9, 174 . 

Pnge 101.-In the name of Goel , Amen, I, TrrO)fM 
SccmLOCK, of New Y ork, vintne " I leave to my sister, 
~fory Harley, lute Mitry Scurloc ·,of Dublin, ip. Ireland, 
£100. All the rest I ieave to y wife Eve, and make 
her executor. 

Date<l l\farch 21, 17-17. W uesses, ThomaR Vater, 
.Abraham Bargeau, John Kelly i->roved, May H. 
1747. ('b \ 

..._~~ , .~ 

.-/- Page 102.- In the name of God, Amen, July 24. 
17 46. I, Gmunr1· J. LANSiliGU, of the Manor of Rens· 
selaerwyck, in t he County of Albany, cordwainer, bei11!! 
sick. I give and bequenth to my son, whom I order shall 
be haptized Genitt, 20 shillings in full bnr of all claim 
us eldest son and beit at law, otherwise than what ii> 
h erein g iven to him. I leaYe to my wife Elizabeth, all 
my estate for her maintainance and that of my thret> 
daughters, so long ns she reruains my widow, but she 
iR not to have any power to sell. I leave to my t·w1) 
daughters, Helena: and Catharine, all furniture, mov· 
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ables and appart'U. h·:.th linnen ;md woolen. whi<.'b l'le-
]oilg~l to m5· tl.rst wife E_n:e. whd1 tht:"y a~ 18. ...\fter 
ro\· "wif~';; de~nh •)r m:u11~ize. tbe:i :ill mY t>st:itt> to lllY 
a 'dau!!hters. I m:1ke my bri:•tb:-!', H en<lri,ik L'ln$ind~. 
" of the B•·zht. in the }fou.)r ... f Rt>u5.5-t'!•11:rwwk." a~nd 
nn- brotbt:r \n law, _\brah:uu \ -:lU _.\.r.iem. vfthe $..'lme 
plac:f'., exeeutoN. , 

'\Yitoe,,5e5, R end r1t•k L:rn~in~b, .:\ bmL:m1 Yau_µ_ 
Amem, J ;rn1e5 :::kiulwu~e. Pr,l\·~.I . .. lpril 8, 1-;'-! i. ~ 

Pa!!e 10J.-In t11 iame t' f Gn.J .. Amen, )foy :?, I II~. 
I, T•wu;; :::;,.,_q· rExnu l~, of :X l'w York. b<'in.; iu gi_)l.'w.l 
health. I le:n-e to m\ elde$t S<.'U. Pt>ter Stoutenbel",:h, 
in pre.fereuce to all ~ tber gifts . . £10. I le:n-e to l':ll.'h 
of m\- ehiJ, l reu tbat :: iall bt> u11m:1rried nt the time vf 
m:- tleath . .£30, in t' l) :>itlernti11n t) f the P.,'rti11n I hin-t' 
cri\·en to nn- ehiMreu that art' married. ..:\.11 the rt>:>t 
~f nn- est::ite I lea> to Ill\' dear and 1oYini wifo 
Antil•: during her life but lf ,:he happens fo, ru111Tr 
then I onh· ~i\-e bt>rdu1'u!! her life the ll$t' nud iuet'tue 
of m\· Gre.1t Ifou:>e I iw ' . lin in, m1tl :11l tht' 1-e:>t to 
my ehildt·t'n, Peter, Jolin, L kt>. J:icob. T t)l•ia . .:: :rn1l Eve. 
I make my wife _-\.utie nnd m · 5t)n ,fohn. t'Xt'l'UtoI'$. 

\Yituesses, .To$eph Ri~ht, · \ -idor Hyt' r. Frederick 
Seberiug. Prnwd, Det't'llll.it: r :? \), 1 ; rn, be for_, Ht'nry 
'Vilemau, E:>ii-. :ippointt>d liy l~\)\'l' l'llor Ht•lll'rt Ihm. 
ter, nud npprn \'Ctl and t•,1I1tfrn t•d by G,in' rnor Gt•t1rge 
Clinton, and n" Li,)th t't th t'Xeeut,ll'$ Wt' l't' tht•u 
<lent!, h1n-ing left, part t)f tht:> ,;rnte 1111st>ttlt·d, Ll'ttl>rs 
of ntlmiui:>tmtiou were !!mutt• l to .Taeobus :-:; tt)ttku· 
bur~}!, of Dud1e$5 Ct)llJ~t:-. m11 Tobin:> Stoutt:>u l•urg h 
of .New Y1irk. gol1l$111ith, llt'X of kiu to 'l\1bi11s 
8toutenl>md1, Oetolwr -!, I I -U . 

[.N on:.__:Tobia:;; :3h1utt'11 burg h nwne\n lnrge fot: nn1l 
garden and orch:ml on B road way. Lilwrty strt>d 
runs t.hrnugh it. His "Great Ilou:>e' "totitl OH tb i:;; 
lot.-·w. s. P.] 

Pnge 107.-In the umne of G,,11, Au1t•rl 1, .N.\'l'llA:-< 
HtLDRETIC, of ~out.hau1ptti11, in :-'nffolk C0t~1ty) former. 
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widowhoo , the use of my whole estate for-_ her 
maintenan e. At her decease, the whole (less th~ 
£5 above iYen) to be divided. Unto my sons, Jacob 
and David, all the lands on the west side of the road· 
J ucob the vest end, and David the east, by a lh~ 
running fro 1 a white oak to the line between said 
land and the and of Theunis Luper near a brook on 
the west side o · )avid Ecker's house. Also, a piece of 
moving ground ne · or on the Demarest Hill, as it j~ 
enclosed by fence. 'fhe remainder of my land t~at 
lies on the east side f the road,. to be sold at my exec. 
utors' discretion; m debts to be paid out of the pro. 
ceeds; the overplus to be equally divided amongst ruy 
three daughters and the chilJreu of my son Matthew. 
deceased, Catherina, li , Rachel, and grandchildren. 
Rachel and Sarah, the b' children to have one share. 
My loose estate to be equ ly divided amongst my heir~ 
and children, namely: J .cob, David, \Villimpye, Cath
arina, 1\Iary, and Rach 'l, and the children of my son 
Matthew deceased, n~ chel and Sarah to have OD~ 
share. I make John · erry and Isaac Debaun, exec
utors. 

Dated May 5, 1781. Witnesses, William Parsell. 
Tunis Cuyper, and Jame Perry, of Tappan. Proved, 
l\Iarch 27, 1783. 

Page 70.-In the name of God, Amen. I, ELIZABETH 

LANSING, late of the City of Albany, in the State oi 
New York, widow, being weak in body, this twenty· 
sixth day of September, 1780. After all my just delh 
and funeral expenses to be paid by my executrix, l 
lean to my well beloved son Garret 10 shillings out of 
my personal estate wherewith I bar hi1i1 from furthe r 
claim ns being my eldest son and heir-at-law. Uni<' 
my beloved · daughter Annantia, all my real estat~. 
Unto m~· two daughters, Annantia and IIelenah, all !llJ 
ywrsona l estah' in N]nal sl1:1res. J make rny daughter. 
Antia11lia LaJ1,.;i1q.;-. ex<'cut.rix. 

\Yitn ps s(·~. 1 •:, · ~· rt \\". Nw:i rt, Corne] i 11s Cooper, boll 

~-.,~~,.."'l.'l~· °'~"F""-?-'*- .:.. ,_., .. ··'* .. " , '· 
,,~~~)·~ ~.'~ ~ •• ·,' · ~--\~: •. ~- ~ ·~~~'.. ~--..· }'~ ·,,.; ~- r. 
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.,i Rum bout precinct; Dutchess County, yeomen; an~ 
~:ithaniel Sackett. Proved, April 15, 1783. ----;r-= 

Page 71.-In th name of God, Amen. I, MATm:s 
\\~ LooN, of Loo enburgh, Albany County, being in-. 
lisposed in bodil health. All my honest debts and 
funeral charges an other expenses to be paid by my 
~re children, name . : my beloved son John, and my 
!>t>lored daughters, Mc , Ida, Christina, and Catha-
:ine. My beloved wife naetje to have one room in 
'.~Y house to dwell in; All o, one negro wench at her 
.. hoice to wait on her, du ng her life; Also, two milk 
"11s, and four sheep, at h choice. My son John shall 
:nnnally sow during his li e, half a "schepel" flax seed 
>•r her on good ground. She to have her bed and bed
.;ng and all her househo d stuff and wearing apparel 
iring her life-time. At 1 r decease, the same to come 

··1 my daugl1ters before 1 entioned, in equal shares, 
··Xtept what is bequeathed t my son .John. Unto him, 
··, ~·old gun or fire-lock, he bei '.' ruy first-born son , and 
·., debar him from any privileg - in consequence there
. (. Like"·ise, unto him, my negr cs Pict and Ben, and 
·;ro negro wenches, both named usa11; Also, the fish
:, .. t or Seine, tllC' windmill to cle · grnin, all my smith's 
· .. nls and farming utensil s, sn ·h as wagons, sleighs, 

' 11w~, harrowr;, three horses at his choi ce, and all 
"lits due to me on book-aecom tat my decease; all the 

»:teat, both growing in the fiel 1 at1ll Loused; my ncgro 
·•y named Bram. Unto my cl rnghter Mary, my negro 
"Y .Tack. Unto my four clan ··liters, the farm at Lon
·.diurgh, at present in the ten ire of -\\'illiarn Schram; 
\'. ,r,, 5 acrr.s of meadow at Be 'r cga t li'J~· a s it is com
· "111~· called, and free liberty t cut fencing stuff, firc

' ·~id and other timber for use o said farm 11nd rneatl
,. in a piece of woodl and in onenbnrgh Patent on 
.1• wrst s ide of the road leatl ng- from Kat~kill to 
"Xi1atkje, provided (that where ts my <laughters, I(la 
.:,.J Cltr isti11 a, or their respective lmshall(h;, h:1ve r:wlt 
· homes tra<l by d<'e(1 in writing, s il1111I C' i11 J,ofl l'll -

" 

·~ ·· • ~~·f ~~f!"~~ 

·-· .. ~ ·' 
. ; _J' ~':- I • ~ 

:::-t .:-~~. '( ' . 

:~~; ·h 
t~~~-;~·.,71 ,~ 

... ; ~ 

;~ttt;; 
::":.>~:~:' 
:;:. ;' .. fl~{:. ' ... 
•t- < ,,:~ • ': If 

··#-<··· · .,-,.i.•, 

~ ~. :\ ' 
.. ;.~- ;' 

•:-·· 
.. ~~ ' t.:, ........... . . ~ -. . . . 
::1~i: ':~ -:·:. ·. 

.. ,·f' -... ~ • 

• r1 ,. 

.... ,:. . -'-: ' " ' .- .... 
.. r -· ' . :· .~ J. . 

· ,_ • .. ~ · 
._;_ -

-·-. ~ ~! .... 

.. • . 
·. »- •· ; • '.: :-·· ... 

.' 

.··-:. 
4•• &' .. -- · .. 

of , • •-, .. , 

'. .. .. -

. ;,_ 

\ cvtS 
\ \ 


	IMAG0001
	IMAG0002
	IMAG0003
	IMAG0004
	IMAG0005
	IMAG0006
	IMAG0007
	IMAG0008
	IMAG0009
	IMAG0010
	IMAG0011
	IMAG0012
	IMAG0013
	IMAG0014
	IMAG0015
	IMAG0016
	IMAG0017
	IMAG0018
	IMAG0019
	IMAG0020
	IMAG0021
	IMAG0022
	IMAG0023
	IMAG0024
	IMAG0025
	IMAG0026
	IMAG0027
	IMAG0028
	IMAG0029
	IMAG0030
	IMAG0031
	IMAG0032
	IMAG0033
	IMAG0034

